
T:  +1 671.735.2925     F:  +1 671.735.3010     W:  www.uog.edu     E:  uog.bids@triton.uog.edu 
Mailing Address: 303 University Drive   UOG Station   Mangilao, Guam 96913 

The University of Guam is a U.S. Land Grant Institution accredited by the Western Association of Schools and Colleges  
Senior College and University Commission and is an equal opportunity provider and employer.  

ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE 
Consolidated Procurement Office 

AMENDMENT 1 

Invitation for Bid (IFB) 
UOG IFB No. B21-21 

Date Issued:  August 13, 2021 

PURCHASE & INSTALLATION OF A NEW 600 KW GENERATOR 

This is to notify all prospective offerors of the following amendment:  

1.1 DEADLINE FOR BID OFFER SUBMISSIONS should read as follows: M o n d a y , August 
30, 2021 by 2:00 p.m. (your bid submission must be submitted to the Bid Share Folder 
provided by procurement office on or before 2:00 p.m.) Bid opening will take place at 
3:00 p.m. via ZOOM link provided by procurement office. 

1.2 REPLACE the BID FORM found on UOG IFB No. B21-21, page 27 of 40 with the replacement 
set forth in the attached. 

All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

Emily G. Gumataotao 
Supply Management Administrator 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Please acknowledge receipt and email:  uog.bids@triton.uog.edu  

Name of company: _________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 
Print Name/Signature/date 

mailto:uog.bids@triton.uog.edu


INVITATION FOR BIDS 
UOG IFB NO. B21-21 

UOG INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB) NO. UOG B21-21: 
PURCHASE & INSTALLATION OF A NEW 600 KW GENERATOR FOR UOG’S COMPUTER CENTER, MARC, & RFK LIBRARY (July 29, 2021)  Page 27 of 40 

ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE 
Consolidated Procurement Office 

ATTACHMENT K 
BID FORM 

REVISED by AMENDMENT NO. 1 (08/13/21) 
[AGPF019  ITEM 19.1]

NOTICE: 
The University of Guam is requesting that your total BID OFFER PRICE be made in sub-offers; representing the implementation 
sequence expected for the implementation of this project.  Each sub-offer section entails the Scope of Work expected for each 
implementation phase.  This is being requested in case the University receives BID OFFERS (Basic + Option) that exceeds its 
allocated budget; since the University may choose to exercise its right to partially award this IFB. 

BASIC BID: PURCHASE OF A NEW 600 KW GENERATOR UNIT [ $ ________________ ] 
The basic bid should include all cost related to the purchasing of the new 600 KW generator that is equal to or 
greater than these approved brands; such as Cummins-Onan, Caterpillar, or Kohler.  The generator unit must  
include its Day-Tank; have continuous power without varying load for continuous power rating. Continuous  
power in accordance with ISO 8529 and ISO 3045.  The delivery will be to UOG’s Mangilao campus. 

Generator Brand: _________________________  Year: _______   Model No.: _________________ 

Delivery Schedule: __________________________________________________________________ 

OPTION: INSTALLATION SERVICES  [ $ ________________ ] 
The option for Installation Services must include all work and cost needed for a complete installation that 
results in bringing the new 600 KW generator online and operational.  The scope of services shall include: 

- Replacement of the generator’s Distribution Panel.
- Inclusive of any physical modifications necessary within the generator house that may be needed by the

new generation that has a different physical configuration than the previous unit that was removed.
- Administrator the Permit Application (if necessary) for the installation of the new generator.
- Obtain Manufacturer’s support to provide the Installation Certification for the new generator.
- Provide up to one (1) of warranty coverage on the workmanship for the installation services along with

the Manufacturer’s Warranty coverage for the same period.
- Test, demonstrate, and bring online the new 600 KW generator.
- Connect the new generator to the generator’s distribution panel and Automatic Transfer Switch.
- Installation must include testing, on-line demonstration, and a hand over training to the UOG Electrical

Supervisor and Electricians (not to exceed 8 hours).
- Providing all the supplies, materials, equipment, labor (unskilled, skilled, and technical), administrative

cost, and any other expenses necessary to bring the new generator unit on-line; including any required
testing by the manufacturer.

- Installation time should not exceed 30 days.

ANY EXCLUSIONS:  Attach a separate sheet describing in specific details the exclusion items.  [___________] Attachment? 

BID SECURITY: [__] YES, Provided in the form of a _________________________________. 
[__] YES, Equal to 15%.  Type & Amount: ____________________________ . 

BONDING CAPACITY: [__] YES, Bidder will provide Performance & Payment bonds equal to 100%  
of the Contract Value when awarded.  

This BID PRICE is hereby offered by the Offeror who has signed below and acknowledges that the Bid 
Price stated above will remain in effective for 90 days from the Bid’s submittal date. 

BID PRICE offered by: Signature _____________________________________________ 

Print Name _____________________________________________ 

Date _____________________________________________




